
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2017

7.00 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS (CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JUDITH DIMENT, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, LYNNE JONES, 
JOHN LENTON AND SHEILA HOLMES (HEALTHWATCH (WAM)) 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, DR LILLY EVANS, ASGHAR MAJEED, 
MARION MILLS, SIMON WERNER, EILEEN QUICK, LYNDA YONG AND 
GERRY CLARK

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 8 March 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel 
Administrator Andy Carswell 

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the Part I Minutes of the meeting held on February 1st 2017.
 

7 - 10

4.  FINANCIAL UPDATE

To note the contents of the report and appendices.
 

11 - 26

5.  ADULT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2018

To review the report and make recommendations to Cabinet.
 

27 - 44

6.  MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE

To receive a verbal update from Angela Morris.
 

45 - 58

7.  BERKSHIRE HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 2017 
QUALITY ACCOUNT

To consider the draft copy of the report and agree comments to be submitted 
to the Trust.
 

59 - 130





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Michael Airey (Vice-Chairman), 
Charles Hollingsworth, Lynne Jones and John Lenton

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger, Gargi Caur (Healthwatch WAM)

Officers: Andy Carswell, Alan Abrahamson, Alison Alexander, Angela Morris and Rob 
Stubbs

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Diment and Sheila Holmes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on November 23rd 2016 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 

The Head of Finance gave a presentation to Members on the proposals, reminding Members 
that an increase in core Council Tax and an acceptance of the Adult Social Care Precept had 
been recommended for approval by Cabinet.

The Head of Finance told Members that the proposals had taken into consideration a number 
of factors, which included an increased demand for social care, changes in profiling of some 
recipients of social care, the introduction of the Apprenticeship Levy and additional funding to 
cover the loss of the main Government grant.

The Head of Finance said that an investment need of £2.5million in Adult, Children and Health 
Services had been identified. For services in other priority areas the investment need had 
been identified as £1.6million. However the Head of Finance added that potential savings of 
£5.9million had also been identified. These savings had already been considered by Cabinet 
in September and full Council in December, along with the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

Members were told that the proposed budget would mean a Band D charge for 2017/18 would 
be £961.46, which would incorporate the Adult Social Care Precept. Members were told that 
the charge for 2016/17 was £925.09 and the proposal therefore meant a total increase of 
£36.37 per annum for a Band D property.

The Head of Finance informed Members that the Council needed to borrow in the region of 
£73million; however significant returns on investment had been forecast through the 
completion of the Regeneration Programme, which would outweigh the amount that needed to 
be borrowed.

The Finance Partner told Members that an extra £3.6million had gone into providing services 
for older people during the previous two years. Significant investment had also been made on 

7

Agenda Item 3



residential and nursing home places, home care packages, services for people with mental 
health issues, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding and being able to meet demographic 
growth within the Royal Borough.

Cllr Hollingsworth asked how much of the money allocated towards meeting demographic 
growth was provided towards refugees and immigrants. The Finance Partner said there was 
separate funding specifically for this.

Cllr Jones said she had asked for analysis of trends within Adult Social Care to identify either 
where savings could be made, or where extra funding was needed. She informed Members 
that she had raised this at other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. The Head of Finance said 
they were aware of Cllr Jones’ enquiries and would provide this information for her. He added 
that the data is likely to indicate an increase in the number of clients, complexity of cases and 
costs.

Cllr Lenton asked what assumptions had been made based on the trends in the Retail Prices 
Index. The Head of Finance said the fees and charges had been based on a two per cent rate; 
however the current rate was 2.5 per cent.

Cllr Lenton asked about the Council’s attempts at recruiting new staff members. The Head of 
Adult Social Care and Health said recruitment in the domiciliary care sector was proving 
challenging, although staff had been recruited for internal services. She added that the 
Council was working more closely with its provider networks in order to recruit more staff, and 
endeavouring to make early contact with them if contingency plans needed to be put in place.

Cllr Airey asked about investment into temporary accommodation for the homeless, and 
whether those eligible for it are either rough sleepers or people who had been identified as 
being at risk of becoming homeless due to the benefit cap. The Managing Director and 
Strategic Director of Adult, Children and Health Services said it would be provided for people 
in both of those categories and told Members that families who had been identified as being at 
risk due to the benefit cap had been visited and advised that the Council would make up the 
gap in their funding for a period of time in order to allow them to adjust. She added that rough 
sleepers had to demonstrate residency of the Royal Borough within the last few years in order 
to receive support. This was to discourage the arrival of an influx of rough sleepers from 
outside the Royal Borough.

Cllr Airey asked about the proposed six per cent increase to the Adult Social Care Precept up 
to 2019/20. The Head of Finance said that when the Precept was proposed there was an 
expectation any increases would be two per cent each year. Cllr Airey asked if there was any 
dialogue with the Government over the Precept. The Lead Member for Adult Services and 
Health said there was a dialogue through the LGA Wellbeing and Community Board, of which 
he was a member.

Cllr Jones noted that savings had been identified due to a reduction in the demand for 
services, and asked if this had been built into the base budget. The Managing Director and 
Strategic Director of Adult, Children and Health Services said that predictions on the number 
of older people accessing services could now be made more accurately. This was partly due 
to them being brought to the Council’s attention by the partnership arrangement with the CCG. 
The Managing Director and Strategic Director of Adult, Children and Health Services reminded 
Members that services would in future be provided in conjunction with Optalis and added that 
trends relating to services for older people would be monitored in the future.

Cllr Airey asked for more detail on the Apprenticeship Levy. The Head of Finance explained 
that the Government had instructed Local Authorities to fund an Apprenticeship Programme, 
and the Council had set a target of finding 33 apprentices. So far 10 had been found and were 
working in 
[...]
a presentation to the Panel. The Managing Director and Strategic Director of 
Adult, Children and Health Services requested that the presentation be given to the Planning 
and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel and asked that Cllr Lenton be invited to the 
meeting. Cllr Jones requested that all Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Members be invited to the meeting, which was agreed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion took 
place on item 6 on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.43 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

i)  Notes the Council’s projected outturn position

ii) Approves the Foster Care allowances contained in paragraph 4.4 
and Table 2.  

iii) Approves a £65,000 loan the Crauford Arms Society Ltd. repayable 
after three months at a rate of 5% p.a. The loan would be secured 
on the Crauford Arms pub should the Society be successful in 
purchasing it. Details in paragraph 4.17. 

iv) Approves the addition of the Crauford Arms Society Ltd to the 
Council’s counterparty list for loans.

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 As this is a monitoring report decisions are not normally necessary. 

Report Title:    Financial Update  
Contains confidential 
or exempt 
information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for Finance 

Meeting and date: 23 March 2017
Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate 
and Community Services, Rob Stubbs Head of 
Finance.

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. T
[...]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adult Social Care 41 0 41 48 0 48 217 (185) 32 216 51 267 2 5%

Housing 0 0 0 10 (10) 0 2,397 (2,017) 380 632 575 1,207 (1,200)

Non Schools 0 0 0 175 (130) 45 302 (229) 73 477 0 477 0

Schools - Non Devolved 4,550 (4,190) 360 5,817 (3,852) 1,965 2,015 (2,015) 0 5,168 2,686 7,854 22 0%

Schools - Devolved Capital 250 (250) 0 1,029 (1,029) 0 1,085 (1,085) 0 2,117 0 2,117 3 1%

Total Adult, Children & Health 4,841 (4,440) 401 7,079 (5,021) 2,058 6,016 (5,531) 485 8,610 3,312 11,922 (1,173) 0

Total Committed Schemes 23,968 (8,983) 14,985 33,326 (10,542) 22,784 17,075 (9,008) 8,067 32,837 16,276 49,113 (1,288) ()

(£'000) (£'000) (£'000)

Portfolio Total 23,968 50,401 32,837

External Funding

Government Grants (7,890) (12,528) (12,527,994) (10,691)

Developers' Contributions (933) (5,954) (5,954,183) (3,785)

Other Contributions (160) (1,068) (1,067,720) (515)

Total External Funding Sources (8,983) (19,550) (14,991)

Total Corporate Funding 14,985 30,851 17,846

2016/17 Original Budget

New Schemes -                                         

2016/17 Approved Estimate Schemes Approved in Prior Years Projections - Gross Expenditure

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves the Adult Services Business Plan for 2017-2018.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1. In October 2016, the Royal Borough agreed to enter into a partnership with 
Wokingham Borough Council to deliver its adult services through Optalis, a local 
authority trading company.  This report provides the business plan for the 
delivery of adult services through Optalis in 2017-2018.

2.2. The service objectives set out in the business plan, see appendix 1, build on 
those delivered in 2016-2017 and have been developed in the light of current 
performance and key priorities, including delayed transfers of care and the NHS 
commitment around Transforming Care Pathway.

2.3. There are seven objectives for 2017-2018:
 Deliver a more agile and rapid response to residents which is based on 

having different conversations with residents maximising community 
support, enhancing residents’ abilities and independence.

 Deliver the Transforming Care Pathway action plan.
 Work on a career structure to retain high performing social care staff who 

do not hold a social work qualification.
 Implement making safeguarding personal across the statutory agencies.
 Maintain a good performance on delayed transfers of care.
 Ensure contract compliance with the Royal Borough’s service specification.

Report Title:    Adult Services Business Plan 2017-2018
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Cllr David Coppinger, Lead Member for Adult 
Services, Health and Sustainability

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 23 March 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Alison Alexander, Managing Director/Strategic 

Director Adult, Children and Health Services
Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. In October 2016, the Royal Borough agreed to enter into a partnership with 
Wokingham Borough Council to deliver its adult services through Optalis, a local 
authority trading company.  This report provides the business plan for the 
delivery of adult services through Optalis in 2017-2018.

2. The service objectives set out in the business plan build on those delivered in 
2016-2017.

27

Agenda Item 5



 Ensure all regulatory services achieve a good outcome through Care 
Quality Commission inspection.

2.4. The business plan is the operational delivery plan for adult services.  The 
service specification with Optalis sets out the performance management 
framework and expectations for the contract.

Table 1: Options
Option Comments
Approve the Adult Services 
Business Plan for 2017-2018.

This is the recommended 
option.

The business plan sets out the 
objectives for Adult Services for 2017-
2018 which aims to provide a consistent 
and
[...]
ce

45

A
genda Item

 6



Mental Health Context

• Mental Health problems represent the largest single cause 

of disability in the UK.

• One in four adults experiences at least one diagnosable 

mental health problem in any given year.

• RBWM:  by 2020, 2,350 projected to have dementia; 

approx. 19,000 expected to have mental health problem, 

of which over 1,100 likely to be psychosis or severe 

depression.  

2

46



Policy, Plans & Guidance

• Five Year Forward View for Mental Health (2016).

• Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

• Crisis Care Concordat for Berkshire 2016-17.

• RBWM Wellbeing Strategy – Priorities 6 and 7 include support to 

people with mental health needs and earlier access to dementia 

diagnosis. 

• Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust (BHFT) Mental Health 

Strategy:  effectiveness;  quality experience;  access;  partnerships;  

engagement; workforce.

• Suicide Prevention Strategy and ‘Zero Suicide’ initiative.

• National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidance.

• Local partnerships between RBWM, BHFT, voluntary and third sector.

• Anti-stigma campaigns e.g. Brighter Berkshire 2017, Time to Change.

Common themes of all the above:  

Prevention and earlier intervention;  Easier access including 24/7;  Parity of Esteem;  

Challenging Stigma; Recovery; Physical health inequality.  3

47



• Primary care.

• Talking therapies / Improving Access to Psychological 

Therapies (IAPT).

• Crisis and Home Treatment team.

• Liaison Psychiatry – Wexham Park Hospital.

• Specialist services:  perinatal, eating disorder, personality 

disorder, Early Intervention Psychosis.

• In patient services - Prospect Park Hospital.

• Community, voluntary sector, public health wellbeing 

initiatives.

• Community Mental Health Team (CMHT) and Older 

People Mental Health (OPMH) services – delivered 

jointly in partnership between RBWM and BHFT.

Current Mental Health Service 

48



• Integrated health and s

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Michael Airey (Vice-Chairman), 
Judith Diment, Lynne Jones and John Lenton

Also in attendance: Susanna Yeomans (Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust)

Officers: Andy Carswell, Alan Abrahamson, Alison Alexander, Hilary Hall and Angela 
Morris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hollingsworth and Coppinger.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on February 1st were unanimously agreed as an accurate 
record.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Finance Partner gave Members an overview of the Council’s likely Budget position at the 
end of the financial year. The Finance Partner informed Members that a total underspend of 
£528,000 had been forecast, which accounted for around 0.6 per cent of the Council’s overall 
budget for 2016/17. The Finance Partner explained that the underspend would be added to 
the Council’s reserves.

The Finance Partner informed Members that overall the Adult, Children and Health 
Commissioning budget had been overspent by around £694,000; however much of the 
overspend related to the Housing area of the budget. The Health and Adult Social Care sector 
was likely to record an underspend of around £1.25million.

The Finance Partner said there had been an underspend of around £919,000 for services 
relating to older people but an overspend of £59,000 for services relating to people with 
learning difficulties. The Finance Partner explained that the budget for services relating to 
learning difficulties was the most difficult to forecast due to its volatility, and a significant 
portion of the budget being used on a couple of high-spend cases. Underspends in the mental 
health services budget and other services – which included the Emergency Data Team – were 
forecast.

The Finance Partner explained that the budget for services for older people had been 
increased significantly from 2015/16 following an overspend in that financial year. However in 
2016/17 the rate of increase in spend had not continued as forecast and there had been 
underspends in four of the five key budget heads relating to services for older people. The 
Finance Partner explained there had been an overspend relating to Ordinary Residence 
Adjudication, due mainly to a court case adjudicating against the Council when it had been 
expected the courts would find in the Council’s favour.



Cllr Lenton asked for more details on the case and asked if it could set a precedent. The 
Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care explained it related to the residential costs of 
a young person living outside of the Royal Borough whilst pursuing education inside it, and 
there had been an expectation that the other Authority would pay for the residential costs. 
However the court had ruled against the Royal Borough. The Deputy Director of Health and 
Adult Social Care stated that the case was expected to be a one-off.

Cllr Airey asked if there was any explanation for why so many budget heads were 
underspending. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care said there was now a 
greater emphasis on residents being independent, and for them to receive intensive treatment 
at the beginning of their programmes in order for them to not reach crisis point. She added 
that it was sometimes difficult to forecast trends. She said there were early indications that the 
new methods were successful, more greater analysis was needed. 

The Finance Partner said that the amount spent by demand-led budgets naturally fluctuates, 
and it would be expected for there to be an underspend in some budget heads. The Children’s 
section of the Adult, Children and Health Commissioning budget was thought to be particularly 
volatile, while this year there had been a couple of high-spend cases in the older people’s 
sector relating to mental health.

The Chairman noted that the report stated there was a £100,000 pressure point relating to 
legal advice provided in child care issues and agency staff in the PODs, and asked if it was 
predicted that this trend would continue. The Managing Director and Strategic Director of 
Adult, Children and Health Services stated there had been a significant reduction in the use of 
agency staff and new senior and middle management roles had been appointed, and that it 
was hoped that the pressure point would be reduced as a result.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the contents of the report be noted.

ADULT SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN 2017-2018 

The Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children and Health reminded Members that the 
provision of Adult Services was to be transferred to Optalis, in a partnership with Wokingham 
Borough Council. She stated that the Business Plan being considered by Members related to 
the operational delivery of services, and there would be a separate commissioning contract 
arrangement to sit alongside the operational delivery.

Cllr Airey asked if and how the partnership with the Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust 
would change in terms of the Royal Borough discharging its duties through Optalis. The 
Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care stated her belief there would be no change to 
the way the partnership delivered services, with several meetings between all parties having 
taken place to reach agreements. Susanna Yeomans stated that the Trust were satisfied that 
their concerns had been addressed.

Cllr Jones asked for an explanation relating to the safeguarding procedures of the new 
partnership. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care stated that the Strategic 
Safeguarding Service would remain with Adult Social Care within Optalis, which would then 
report to the Safeguarding Adults Board. The Safeguarding Adults Board had been 
established to scrutinise what was taking place. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care said that operational safeguarding matters would remain the responsibility of the 
Council.

Cllr Jones asked if the ultimate responsibility for safeguarding remained with the Council. The 
Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care said that it would. 

Cllr Airey asked what provision there was for early warning indicators, in the event of the 
working arrangement failing to satisfy need. The Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children 
and Health said monthly meetings would take place with the Deputy Director of Adult Social 



Care and Health to discuss the delivery of the contract and associated performance indicators. 
There would also be a reliance on ‘soft’ intelligence received in the form of complaints and 
other comments from Members and residents. The Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children 
and Health said quarterly meetings would take place to review the partnership with Optalis as 
a whole. This process would also be applicable to Children’s services. Any early warnings 
would be reported back to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Cllr Airey asked what systems were in place to ensure consistent service delivery from staff 
that were being transferred. The Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children and Health said a 
detailed service specification had been provided, and the usual HR procedures were in place 
within Optalis. The Deputy Director of Adult Social Care and Health said the Service Quality 
Assurance had been enhanced.

The Chairman asked if reviews to check that the necessary services were being provided 
would be carried out by Optalis or the Council. The Head of Commissioning – Adults, Children 
and Health said some reviews would be carried out by the Council, while the results of other 
reviews would be fed back to the Council by Care Watch through the contract with that 
organisation. She added the Council would be working closely with Optalis to ensure 
adequate feedback was provided.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members approved the Adult Services Business Plan 
for 2017-2018.

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE 

The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care gave a presentation to Members on 
Mental Health Services. She informed Members that mental health problems represented the 
biggest single cause of disability in the UK, and that one in four adults experience a 
diagnosable condition each year. She said that in the Royal Borough 2,350 people are 
projected to have dementia by 2020 and 19,000 are projected to have a mental health 
problem.

The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care informed Members that this was a 
designated year for mental health services and it was a priority area for the Council. 
Prevention and early intervention, allowing 24 hour access to services, challenging stigmatism 
and emphasising recovery rates were all considered priorities. The Deputy Director of Health 
and Adult Social Care also outlined the services currently available to clients.

The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care reminded Members that the Community 
Mental Health Team and the Older People’s Mental Health Team, which was provided jointly 
by the Council and the BHFT, provided a multidisciplinary service that aimed to support 
people with ongoing and serious mental ill health and enable them to lead as fulfilling a life as 
possible. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care said that under the integrated 
care programme service users would be given agreed care and risk management plans and a 
named care coordinator. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care outlined the 
makeup of the integrated team. Susanna Yeomans outlined to Members the services that 
were provided, and stated that staff were trained to consider a patient’s mental health and 
social care needs together.

Susanna Yeomans said there had been five GP-led Crisis referrals within the Royal Borough 
in January and February, all of which had been attended to within the four hour target time. 
She said there had also been a 100 per cent success rate in responding to Urgent referrals 
within 24 hours. In February the Early Intervention Psychosis service had referred 90 per cent 
of clients for treatment within the two week target timeframe. The Memory Clinic was 
assessing 90 per cent of its clients within six weeks, ahead of the target of 70 per cent. 

Susanna Yeomans informed Members that assessments for clients seeking Employment and 
Support Allowance could be very stressful for some service users, which then had a 



detrimental impact on their presentation at the assessment. She said that social workers could 
be provided for clients attending assessments as some of them involved travelling significant 
distances, leading to an increase in anxiety levels. Support was also provided for clients to 
assist them filling out application forms for ESA.

Members were informed that two case studies had been provided in the agenda to give them 
an idea of the services provided and the impacts on users.

Cllr Jones asked who was responsible for triaging patients and determining if they should be 
considered, for example, a Crisis or Urgent referral. Susanna Yeomans said that individual 
GPs were tasked with making the determinations and assessments, as there were no set 
guidelines on what constituted a Crisis. The triage for patients identified as being a Crisis or 
Urgent referral was then carried out within the CPE. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care said that staff were being trained so they would know which patients might require 
a full assessment or a visit from a specialist. 

Cllr Jones asked what support there was to support clients through the ESA application 
process. Susanna Yeomans said that the Trust operated a Crisis Resolution Service across 
Berkshire, which would make clients aware of additional services that would be available to 
them. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care suggested that the Council’s Ways 
Into Work programme could be highlighted to clients.

Cllr Lenton queried the statistic that one in four adults would be diagnosed with a mental 
health disorder each year, and asked if there was a further breakdown of information relating 
to age and severity of condition. Susanna Yeomans said the data had been calculated over a 
number of years. She said the figures included cases of severe mental health illness that the 
Trust’s service teams would have had presented to them, but they also included more 
common conditions such as anxiety, depression and stress-related disorders. She said that 
the majority of cases would be managed through Primary Care.

Cllr Jones asked for clarification on the transition process for clients moving from Children’s 
Services to Adult Services. Susanna Yeomans said there had been greater training in place to 
identify which clients would be suited to a transition and then beginning the process earlier, 
during the client’s teenage years. She said that the clients’ families would have a greater 
involvement in the process in order to prepare for the transition and ensure that they have a 
greater amount of support. The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care said that the 
service had been reviewed around a year and a half ago and additional support and a more 
careful assessment of users' needs was now included. However it was hoped that services 
could be expanded even further. Susanna Yeomans said that additional investment in 
specialist services – such as early intervention and home treatment – had been received over 
the last year, which had been welcomed. 

Cllr Airey asked for clarification on assessing health and safety risks. The Deputy Director of 
Health and Adult Social Care said there were statutory guidelines that would be consulted as 
part of making any assessment. She said that statutory forum groups provided advice on 
these matters. Susanna Yeomans said there was good local representation on many of these 
forums, including NAPA, which had close links to the police and other partner agencies that 
could provide support. She said that there was a clear emphasis on ensuring people with 
mental ill health were treated with the same degree of respect and urgency as a patient with a 
physical health condition.

Cllr Lenton asked for confirmation that targets in relation to response times were being met. 
Susanna Yeomans said the targets had been met for Crisis and Urgent responses. Cllr Lenton 
asked for full details relating to response times to be included in future reports.

BERKSHIRE HEALTHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 2017 QUALITY ACCOUNT 



Members were informed that the Trust were required to circulate their Quality Account report 
to all of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment, and that a response 
was required by the end of March. Members were informed that there was not a Trust 
representative present at the meeting to give a presentation and summary of the report’s 
contents.

It was agreed that a summary of Members’ views would be coordinated outside of the meeting 
and submitted to the Trust, and for an invitation to be sent to the Trust for a representative to 
give a presentation at the next Panel meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.29 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


